

PRACHI
PRANESH
NANDIWADEKAR

Digitally signed
by PRACHI
PRANESH
NANDIWADEKAR
Date: 2025.10.07
17:14:20 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.5144 OF 2025
WITH
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 76 OF 2024**

Rashmi Rajendra Patel

... Applicant

Versus

Manish Jayantilal Shah

... Respondent/
Defendant

Mr Simil Purohit, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Rubin Vakil, Mr. Punit Damodar, Ms. Raveena Kinkhabwala and Mr. Akshay Dhayalkar i/by Kanga & Company for the applicant.

Mr. Naresh Thacker a/w Mr. Ashishchandra Rao, Ms. Anuli Mandlik and Ms. Vanshika Kainya i/by Economic Laws Practice for the respondent/defendant.

CORAM : Jitendra Jain, J.

DATED : 7 October 2025

PC:-

1. At the joint request of counsel for both the parties, the feasibility of arbitration mechanism to be adopted for resolving this dispute is not possible. Both the counsel state that they would be taking out appropriate applications under Order XIII of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 read with Commercial Courts Act, 2015.

2. Such applications to be filed and served within four weeks from today. Reply, if any, to be filed and served within

two weeks thereafter. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed and served within two weeks thereafter.

3. List this matter on 15 December 2025 for further consideration. The ad-interim arrangement in paragraph 2 of the order dated 2 September 2024 to continue till the next date of hearing.

(Jitendra Jain, J)